The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and consequently, exposures
to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exposure to currency risk relates to the company’s operating activities
when transactions are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency.
The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit and loss
and other comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where
assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company
evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks.
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to other foreign currencies is not material.

 trade Receivables

(` in Lakhs)
Effect on profit before tax  Effect on pre tax equity

Strengthening Weakening  Strengthening   Weakening
march 31, 2019
USD (Movement by 10%)  0.77  (0.77)  0.77  (0.77)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  25.95  (25.95)  25.95  (25.95)

march 31, 2018
USD (Movement by 10%)  6.65  (6.65)  6.65  (6.65)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  34.37  (34.37)  34.37  (34.37)

trade payables

notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st march, 2019 (contd.)

(` in Lakhs)
particulars note

no.
31st march, 2018

Fair  Value routed
through Profit & Loss

carried at
amortised cost

total

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 10A  -   138.45  138.45
(iv) Other bank balances 10B  -   152.60  152.60
(v) Loans 11  -   24.14  24.14
(vi) Other Financial Assets 12  -   35.96  35.96

total Financial assets  11.52  3,813.82  3,825.34
Financial liaBilitieS

non-current liabilities
(i) Borrowings 17A  -  4.35  4.35
current liabilities
(i) Borrowings 17B  -  997.01  997.01
(ii) Trade payables 20  -  1,879.88  1,879.88
(iii) Other financial liabilities 21  -  557.55  557.55

total Financial liabilites  -   3,438.79  3,438.79

Corporate overview (1-10) Statutory reportS (12-30) Financial Section (32-132)

annual RepoRt 2018-19 73

(` in Lakhs)
Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre tax equity

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
march 31, 2019
USD (Movement by 10%)  3.58  (3.58)  3.58  (3.58)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  13.66  (13.66)  13.66  (13.66)

march 31, 2018
USD (Movement by 10%)  3.33  (3.33)  3.33  (3.33)
Euro (Movement by 10%)  7.32  (7.32)  7.32  (7.32)

 In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 The carrying amount of company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

particulars
31st march, 2019  31st march, 2018

uSd euR uSd euR
Trade payables  35.84  136.64  33.26  73.17
Trade receivables  7.68  259.46  66.53  343.66

 interest Rate Risk:

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of